IN THE MATTER OF § BEFORE THE TEXAS

PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE  § |

LICENSE NUMBER 726500 § BOARD OF NURSING

& PERMANENT VOCATIONAL NURSE § ; .

LICENSE NUMBER 174065 § ELIGIBILITY AND

ISSUED TO § : 2

DWAYNE RICHARD JONES, JR. § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE £
ORDER OF THE BOARD 2

TO: DWAYNE RICHARD JONES, JR.
1272 HONEY RD
APOPKA, FL 32712
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on September 11, 2012, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
case, based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warraﬁt disciplinary action
has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
The Committee finds that the Formal Chérges were properly initiated and filed in accordance
with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.
The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in

the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in

accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE Ch. 213.

i
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i

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.
The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and

conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached heretoiﬁnd incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
726500, and Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 174065, previously issued to DWAYNE
RICHARD JONES, JR., to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the same is/are hereby,
REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this ____11th day of _ September , 2012.
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

BY: MQ %M

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

Attachment: ~ Formal Charge filed July 12, 2012.



Re:, Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 726500
& Permanent Vocational Nurse License Number 174065
[ssued to DWAYNE RICHARD JONES, JR.

DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the i'—l %ay of September, 2012, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
DWAYNE RICHARD JONES
1272 HONEY RD
APOPKA, FL 32712

Via USPS First Class Mail

DWAYNE RICHARD JONES
448 JORDAN STUART CIR APT 218
APOPKA, FL 32703

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Numbers 726500 and 174065, Issued to § ‘

DWAYNE RICHARD JONES JR., Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
DWAYNE RICHARD JONES JR,, is a Registered Nurse holding license number 726500 and a

Vocational Nurse holding license number 1 74065, which are in delinquent status at the time of this
pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show

compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior o commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about September 10, 201 0, while self-employed/owner of Genesis Healthcare Courses, El
Paso, Texas, Respondent charged Client DP, two hundred and fifty dollars ($250) for a course that
Respondent later cancelied. Respondent failed to refund Client DP the fee for the class,
Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the client of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00).

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section

301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 Tex. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(G)&(6)(H).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at Jeast one thousand. two
hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that fo the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses for Fraud, Theft and Deception, which can be
found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www bon texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff; Agreed Order dated June 28, 2006.

Filed this /2" A

\ 1
day of _ Jelyy L2042 .

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

~

M":_:/’M
sty ’%ﬁ "‘7.{:(»’_, / . ,—z

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300
Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103
Lance Robert Brcnton Assxstant General Counsei
John R. Griffith, Assxstant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751
Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847
Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower 111, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (§12) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated June 28, 2006.

D/2012.05.11



BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

AR L 2 2 LT T T T T T IR Fdok kot sk ko ok ook e e ok e sk

In the Matter of Registered License Number 726500 § AGREED
and Vocational Nurse License Number 174065 § :
issued to DWAYNE RICHARD JONES, JR. . § ORDER

* "On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of DWAYNE RICHARD JONES, JR,, Registered Nurse
License Number 726500 and Vocational Nurse License Number 174065, hereinafter referred to as
Respondent. | | |

Ir_lforrnatio.n received by the Board produce’d evi;ience that Respondent may have
violated Sections 301.452(b)( IO)&( 13), | Texas Occupations Cocie. R%pondént waivéd
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on June 29, 2005, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceédings, notice of the matters specified below in these _
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
" show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. -

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal confererice, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order, : '
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional and vocational nursing in the

State of Texas,

4, Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from William Beaumont Army _
Medical Center Practical Nurse Course, El Paso, Texas, on January 31, 1998, and received
an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Paso Community College, El Paso, Texas, on May
6, 2005. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas

on October 20, 1999, and was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of |
_Texas on April 6, 2006. |

726500111 Cc20



T26500:411 .2

‘Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

10/1999 - 2002 Unknown
2002 - Unknown Relief Staff Nurse Med Staff
: ' El Paso, Texas
2002 - Unknown Relief Staff Nurse * Staffing Star Med -
‘ El Paso, Texas
09/2002 - 05/2003 Nurse Supervisor © IHS Hospital
) : El Paso, Texas
06/2003 - 10/2003 Unknown
11/2003 - 10/2005 Relief Staff Nurse All About Staffing
: El Paso, Texas
03/2004 --11/2005 LVN Charge Nurse . Coronado Nursing Center
El Paso, Texas
01/2006 - Present Unknown |

At the time of the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7 } and Eight (8), Respondent
was employed as a LVN Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing Center, El Paso, Texas, and
had been in this position for eight (8) months. S

On or about November 13, 2004, through November 21, 2004, while employed as a LVN

Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing Center, El Paso, Texas, Respondent failed to notify the
* physician ofa change in Resident AA's medical status regarding her constipation and episodes
of fecal impactions. Respondent’s conduct delayed medical intervention and was likely to

injure the resident from constipation related complications, including possible anorectal
lesions, pain and/or loss of appetite. :

On or about November 13, 2004, through November 21, 2004, while employed as a LVN
Charge Nurse with Coronado Nursing Center, El Paso, Texas, Respondent digitally removed
fecal impactions and administered soap suds enemas to Resident AA on two occasions without
a physician's order. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the resident from treatments
administered without the benefit of a physician’s care. '

In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) and Bight (8), Respondent
states that he made unsuccessful attempts to notify the physician of the resident’s condition,
and believes that weeks carlier the physician had given him approval to administer enemas to
the resident, but that he had not documented the order. -Additionally, Respondent states that
at the time of the incidents he did not realize that it was necessary to obtain an order to digitally

remove an impaction or to administer a soap suds enema.

20



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction -
over this matter.

2, Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §8217.1L(ICY&(1)X(D) and
217.12(4). , . _

4, Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
-Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 726500 and -
Vocational Nurse License Number 174065, heretofore issued to DWAYNE RICHARD
JONES, JR., including revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State

of Texas. :

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in aﬁ respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301 .Oéi et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Reiatiﬁg to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN, CODE
§2U.Oi et seq. and this Order, | |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and QRDERED that this Oxlfder SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGRE—ED and ORDERED that while Responden;i“s licenses are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent ma)'f not wérﬁ outside the State of Texas pursuant"to a
multistate licensure pﬁﬁlége without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

726500:8 L4 -3- 20



IT IS FURTHER AGREED that: -

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licensos issued to DWAYNE
RICHM JONES, JR., to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (i 0} days of the
date of ratification of this Otder for appropriate notation.. | A - ' |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within ene (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a'course in Te;ia; nursing jurisprudence.- RESPONDENT SML obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not Being offered by a pre-apﬁroved provider,
" Home study courses and video srogi;ams will not be approvéd. In order for the course to be
approved, the farget audience éhall_ include Nurses, Itshall be a minimgm of six (6) contact hours
in length, The c;ourse’é content shall includé the Nursing Practice Act, s£andards of practice, and
documentation of care. Coursés focusing on m.;zlpractioe issues will not be accepted.{
RESPbNDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provideé by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition 16 any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure, Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's website,

.www.bne.state. be.us (under BNE events).

3) RESFONDENT SHALL, within -one (1) 'year of entry of this Order,
- successfully complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved prox;i‘der‘ Home study coursée and video programs will not be approved, In order for
the course to be aioproved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of fhis

course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain 2 minimum twenty-
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four (24) hour ciinical component which is to be provided by the same Registéred Nurse who
- provides the didactic portion of this course. The chmcal component SHALL focus on tasks of
medication admimstratton on!y In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall
include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug
dosages; the five (5) nghts of medlcahon admmwtratlon factors influencing the choice of route; and
" possible adverse effects resultmg from improper admmxstram)n The course descnptzon shall
. indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be ut;lxzed, and the methods to be used to
determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDéNT SHALL successfully complete both
the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satisfyv this stipulat'i;m. RESPONDENT SHALL
CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,
‘to the office of the Board fo verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course, This
course shall be taken in éddition to any other oo;u'ses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition
to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board approved courses
may 5e Jound on the Board's website, www.bne, state.tx.us (under BNE events),

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully comple’ce a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approvat of the course prior to em‘olkment only ifthe course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a
minimum of six {6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, fhe target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shé.ll include content on &-16 foﬂowing: pﬁnciples of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundéries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
'sponsoring institution to sr;bmit a Vex;iﬁcation of Course Completion form, provided by the Board,

to verify RESPONDENT"s successful complétion of the course. This course is to be taken in

726500:111 -3



addition 1o any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board

approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.te.us (under BNE events).
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

RESPONDENT SHALL be issued unencumbered licenses and multistate licensure privilegcé,éfany, -

to practice nursing in the State of Texas. | | _ |
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE mTENTEOﬁALLY LEFT BLANK.

" CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDEN’I‘*S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legz.zl. counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither aﬁmit nor deny the
' vioiations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Concfusidns of Law, Ordér, and any ccnditioﬁs of said.Order, to avoid further disciplinary 'a-ction,in
this matter. Iwaive judicial review of this Order. | understand that when this Order becomes final
and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be .subject t§ investigation and

disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

b4

as a consequence of my noncompliance,

Signed this_/5__day of Sgfember 200¢,

O~ v
= 2>,
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W eSpondent

< JR.,

- - | L
Sworn to and subscribed before me this =3 day of 58/)/&«10*4/ ,209 6,

SEAL M

> 7

Notary Public in and for the State of __7'#fz, S

T26500:1 1§ ’ -7-
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Board of Nurse Examiners for tb.e State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Otder
that was signed on the 15th day of September, 2006, by DWAYNE RICHARD JONES, Registered

Nurse License Number 174065 and Vocational Nurse License Number 726500, and said Order

is final,
Effective this 25th day of September, 2006.
Bethe (2 Dy
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
.?‘
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